

No. 11-17483

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 5:10-MD-2184-JW  
Hon. James Ware, U.S. District Judge

---

**GOOGLE'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING  
EN BANC**

---

David H. Kramer  
Michael H. Rubin  
Brian M. Willen  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300

Seth P. Waxman  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6800

*Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant Google Inc.*

November 6, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Inability To Defend The Panel’s Definition Of “Radio Communication” Confirms The Need For Rehearing.....	1
II. Plaintiffs’ Concession That The Panel Had No Basis To Hold That Unencrypted Wi-Fi Broadcasts Are Not “Readily Accessible” Under § 2511(2)(g)(i) Further Confirms The Need For Rehearing.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)..... 8  
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(A) ..... 5  
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)..... 8  
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(i) ..... 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(i) ..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii) ..... 2  
47 U.S.C. § 153(40)..... 4
